MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 21, 1973

CHAPTER 13

AN ACT Prohibiting Swimming or Bathing in Upper and Lower Hadlock Ponds, Hancock County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this would allow swimming in Upper and Lower Hadlock Ponds, Hancock County, during the summer months; and

Whereas, continued swimming could create a health hazard to the town whose drinking water is supplied by this lake; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Upper and Lower Hadlock Ponds; swimming or bathing prohibited. No person shall swim or bathe in Upper Hadlock Pond and Lower Hadlock Pond, Town of Mount Desert, Hancock County.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 21, 1973

CHAPTER 14

AN ACT Prohibiting Pollution of Eagle Lake, Hancock County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this would allow swimming in Eagle Lake, Hancock County during the summer months; and

Whereas, continued swimming could create a health hazard to the town whose drinking water is supplied by this lake; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the fol-

lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the puble peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Pollution of Eagle Lake, Hancock County; prohibited. No person shall swim or bathe in Eagle Lake, Hancock County.

No person shall operate a boat by rowing, paddling, use a sail or motor and no person shall operate a snowmobile or fish through the ice in that area of Eagle Lake contained within a circle, the center of which is the so-called Gate House of the Bar Harbor Water Company at the Duck Brook outlet of said lake, the radius of which circle is 1,000 feet.

Any person convicted of violation of this Act shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50 or by imprisonment for not more than 10 days, or by both.

Emergency clause. In vew of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 21, 1973

CHAPTER 15

AN ACT Prohibiting Swimming or Bathing in Jordan Pond, Hancock County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this would allow swimming in Jordan Pond, Hancock County during the summer months; and

Whereas, continued swimming could create a health hazard to the town whose drinking water is supplied by this lake; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Jordan Pond; swimming prohibited. No person shall swim or bathe in Jordan Pond on Mount Desert Island, Hancock County.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.